equipment, or terminal facilities without reasonable compensation."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1907.

CHAPTER 28-H. F. No. 91.

An Act to prohibit the manufacture, use and sale of blank cartridge firearms, certain firecrackers and certain other explosives.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Misdemeanor to manufacture or sell.—Section 1. Every person who shall manufacture, use, sell or keep for sale with in this state any blank cartridge pistols, blank cartridge revolver or other blank cartridge firearms, blank cartridges, caps containing dynamite, and firecrackers exceeding three inches in length, and exceeding one-half of an inch in diameter, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after Jan. 1, 1908.

Approved March 5, 1907.

CHAPTER 29-H. F. No. 234.

An Act to amend subdivision 43 of chapter 337 of the Laws of 1905, appropriating money for the relief of Emma Middlemist.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Relief of Emma Middlemist.—Section 1. That subdivision 43 of chapter 337 of the Laws of 1905, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

43. For the relief of Emma Middlemist, by reason of the death of her minor son, Richard L. Farrington, in July, 1902, from injuries received while serving as a member of Company "B," First National Guard of Minnesota, the sum of \$2,600, payable monthly, in sums of \$50 per month, beginning March 1st, 1907: Provided, that if said Emma Middlemist

dies before said sum has been fully paid, the balance then remaining shall be covered into the treasury."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the passage of this act.

Approved March 5, 1907.

CHAPTER 30-S, F. No. 447.

An Act to repeal chapter three hundred seventy-three (373) of the Special Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred eighty-nine, entitled "An Act to fix the compensation of the county auditor of Wright county," together with the act amendatory thereof, being chapter four hundred eighty-five (485) of the Special Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred ninety-one, entitled "An act to amend sections one and two of chapter three hundred seventy-three (373) of the Special Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred eighty-nine, entitled "An act to fix the compensation of the county auditor of Wright county."

· Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Repealing chapter 373, special laws for 1881.—Section 1. That chapter three hundred seventy-three of the Special Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred eighty-nine, together with the act amendatory thereof, being chapter four hundred eighty-five (485) of the Special Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred ninety-one, be and the same are hereby repealed.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 6, 1907.